Item 6 Supporting Document No. 1 April 11, 2018

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2018-0006

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDERS NOS. 93-27 AND R9-2007-0046

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- Order No. 93-27, Waste Discharge Requirements for Lilac Enterprise Corporation, Hideaway Lake Mobile Estates, San Diego County, establishes requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater from an Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) at the Hideaway Lake Mobile Estates. The OWTS consists of grinder, a flow equalization basin, an aeration basin, redundant blowers, an anoxic zone, two clarifiers, solids holding tank, and redundant effluent pumps and a spray disposal field. The Hideaway Lake Mobile Estates is located at 28890 Lilac Road in Valley Center, California.
- 2. Order No. R9-2007-0046, Waste Discharge Requirements for Oak Tree Ranch Inc, Oak Tree Ranch Private Residential Community Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Facility, San Diego County; establishes requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater from an OWTS at the Oak Tree Ranch community. The OWTS consists of a grinder, a flow equalization tank, an aeration tank, an anoxic/denitrification tanks, clarifier, a sludge holding pond and a subsurface leach line disposal system. Oak Tree Ranch community is located 2239 Black Canyon Road in Ramona, California.
- 3. Orders Nos. 93-27 and R9-2007-0046 are out of date with current State policy and requirements for the regulation of OWTS. Enrolling the two OWTS in the State Water Resources Control Board's Order WQ 2014-0153-DWQ General Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Domestic Wastewater Treatment Systems (General Order) will provide effective regulation of the discharges from the OWTS, and will be more efficient than reissuing the individual orders
- 4. The discharges from the Hideaway Lake Mobile Estates and Oak Tree Ranch community OWTS are eligible for enrollment in the General Order based on information provided in monitoring reports and information obtained during compliance inspections conducted by San Diego Water Board staff on August 31, 2017 and March 14, 2016, respectively.
- 5. The San Diego Water Board issued Notices of Applicability (NOA) for enrollment in the General Order to Mr. Ken Pintus of Lilac Enterprises Corporation, and to Mr. Bert Caster of Oak Tree Ranch, Inc. on January 22, 2018. The NOA's effective date of enrollment in the General Order will coincide with the date of adoption of this rescission Order.

Tentative Order No. R9-2018-0006

- 6. The San Diego Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Orders Nos. 93-27 and R9-2007-0046.
- 7. The project consists of rescission of two individual waste discharge requirements. Pursuant to title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15301, the project is exempted from the California Environmental Quality Act because adoption of Order No. R9-2018-0006 will not involve expansion or modification of the existing facilities. Adoption of Order No. R9-2018-0006 will not have any significant impact on the environment.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Orders Nos. 93-27 and R9-2007-0046 are rescinded.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on April 11, 2018.

TENTATIVE

David W. Gibson, Executive Officer